

---

---

**WATER**

---

---

WA301\*

Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984

**Water Agencies (Charges) Amendment  
By-laws (No. 2) 1998**

Made by the Minister under section 34(1) of the Act.

**1. Citation**

These by-laws may be cited as the *Water Agencies (Charges) Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 1998*.

**2. Commencement**

These by-laws come into operation on 1 July 1998.

**3. The by-laws amended**

The amendments in these by-laws are to the *Water Agencies (Charges) By-laws 1987\**.

[\* Reprinted as at 25 August 1997.

*For amendments to 18 June 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 292, and Gazettes 6 January and 9 April 1998.]*

**4. By-law 17A amended**

By-law 17A is amended by deleting “150 kL” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ 165 kL ”.

**5. By-law 17C amended**

By-law 17C (7) is amended by deleting “14%” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ 13% ”.

**6. By-law 17D amended**

By-law 17D (4) is amended by deleting “1997/98” and inserting instead —

“ 1998/99 ”.

**7. By-law 18A amended**

By-law 18A (3) is amended by deleting “150 kL” and inserting instead —

“ 165 kL ”.

**8. By-law 18B amended**

By-law 18B (3)(a) is amended by deleting “150 kL” and inserting instead —

“ 165 kL ”.

**9. By-law 19 repealed**

By-law 19 is repealed.

**10. By-law 25A amended**

By-law 25A (6) is amended by deleting “14%” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ 13% ”.

**11. Schedule 1 amended**

- (1) Schedule 1 is amended in the heading by deleting “1997/98” and inserting instead —
- “ 1998/99 ”.
- (2) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting item 7 of Part 1 of Division 1 and inserting instead —

“

**7. Non-metropolitan non-residential**

In respect of land that is neither in the metropolitan area nor comprised in a residential property, where the land is classified as —

- |   |          |
|---|----------|
| (a) Government or CBH Grain Storage .....                 | \$415.65 |
| (b) Irrigated Market Gardens or Charitable Purposes ..... | \$130.10 |
| (c) Institutional/Public .....                            | \$142.70 |

”.

- (3) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting the Table to item 1(a) of Part 2 of Division 1 and inserting instead —

“

**Table of meter based minimum charges**

Meter size	1997/1998	1998/1999
mm	\$	\$
20	\$374.40	\$385.65
25	\$585.00	\$602.55
30	\$842.40	\$867.65
40	\$1 497.60	\$1 542.55
50	\$2 340.00	\$2 410.20
80	\$5 990.40	\$6 170.10
100	\$9 360.00	\$9 640.80
150	\$21 060.00	\$21 691.80
200	\$37 440.00	\$38 563.20
250	\$58 500.00	\$60 255.00
300	\$84 240.00	\$86 767.20

”.

- (4) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting the Table to item 2(a) of Part 2 of Division 1 and inserting instead —

“

**Table of meter based minimum charges**

Meter size	1996/1997	1997/1998	1998/1999	1999/2000	2000/2001
mm	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
15	360.00	374.40	385.65	385.65	385.65
20	360.00	374.40	385.65	385.65	385.65
25	390.00	433.00	489.00	550.00	602.55
30	495.00	594.00	688.00	782.00	867.65

**Table of meter based minimum charges—continued**

<b>Meter size</b>	<b>1996/1997</b>	<b>1997/1998</b>	<b>1998/1999</b>	<b>1999/2000</b>	<b>2000/2001</b>
<b>mm</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
35	525.00	754.00	1 022.00	1 290.00	1 542.50
38	525.00	754.00	1 022.00	1 290.00	1 542.50
40	525.00	754.00	1 022.00	1 290.00	1 542.50
50	690.00	1 080.00	1 531.00	1 982.00	2 410.20
70	1 370.00	2 468.00	3 722.00	4 976.00	6 170.10
75	1 370.00	2 468.00	3 722.00	4 976.00	6 170.10
80	1 370.00	2 468.00	3 722.00	4 976.00	6 170.10
100	2 190.00	3 893.00	5 840.00	7 787.00	9 640.80
140	5 175.00	8 944.00	13 263.00	17 583.00	21 691.80
150	5 175.00	8 944.00	13 263.00	17 583.00	21 691.80

”.

- (5) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting the first Table to item 3 of Part 3 of Division 1 and inserting instead —

“

<b>Consumption (kL)</b>	<b>Class 1</b>	<b>Class 2</b>	<b>Class 3</b>	<b>Class 4</b>	<b>Class 5</b>
	<b>(c/kL)</b>	<b>(c/kL)</b>	<b>(c/kL)</b>	<b>(c/kL)</b>	<b>(c/kL)</b>
Up to 165	36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5
Over 165 but not over 350	58.9	58.9	58.9	58.9	58.9
Over 350 but not over 450	70.7	72.9	72.9	72.9	72.9
Over 450 but not over 550	70.7	94.0	103.1	112.8	115.9
Over 550 but not over 750	80.4	106.3	122.4	135.3	148.1
Over 750 but not over 1 150	123.5	167.5	186.8	212.6	238.3
Over 1 150 but not over 1 550	177.6	244.8	283.4	386.5	476.6
Over 1 550 but not over 1 950	204.7	302.7	373.6	463.8	553.9
Over 1950	238.0	386.5	450.9	541.0	618.3

”.

- (6) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting the second Table to item 3 of Part 3 of Division 1 and inserting instead —

“

<b>Consumption (kL)</b>	<b>Class 1</b>	<b>Class 2</b>	<b>Class 3</b>	<b>Class 4</b>	<b>Class 5</b>
	<b>(c/kL)</b>	<b>(c/kL)</b>	<b>(c/kL)</b>	<b>(c/kL)</b>	<b>(c/kL)</b>
Over 350 but not over 550	58.9	58.9	58.9	58.9	58.9
Over 550 but not over 650	64.5	69.0	69.0	69.0	69.0

”.

- (7) Schedule 1 is amended in item 6(a) of Part 3 of Division 1 as follows—

- (a) by deleting “up to allowance” and inserting instead —  
“ up to 213 kL ”;
- (b) by deleting “beyond allowance” and inserting instead —  
“ over 213 kL ”;
- (c) by deleting from “where the allowance” to the end of item 6(a).

- (8) Schedule 1 is amended in item 6(b) of Part 3 of Division 1 as follows—
- by deleting “up to allowance” and inserting instead —  
“ up to 233 kL ”;
  - by deleting “beyond allowance” and inserting instead —  
“ over 233 kL ”;
  - by deleting from “where the allowance” to the end of item 6(b).
- (9) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting the Table to item 8(b) of Part 3 of Division 1 and inserting instead —

“

<b>Consumption (kL)</b>	<b>Class 1 (c/kL)</b>	<b>Class 2 (c/kL)</b>	<b>Class 3 (c/kL)</b>	<b>Class 4 (c/kL)</b>	<b>Class 5 (c/kL)</b>
Up to 300	70.7	94.0	103.1	112.8	115.9
Over 300	123.5	167.5	186.8	212.6	238.3

”.

- (10) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting the Table to item 8(i) of Part 3 of Division 1 and inserting instead —

“

<b>Consumption (kL)</b>	<b>Class 1 (c/kL)</b>	<b>Class 2 (c/kL)</b>	<b>Class 3 (c/kL)</b>	<b>Class 4 (c/kL)</b>	<b>Class 5 (c/kL)</b>
Up to 165	36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5
Over 165 but not over 465	70.7	94.0	103.1	112.8	115.9
Over 465	123.5	167.5	186.8	212.6	238.3

”.

- (11) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting Part 4 of Division 1.

## 12. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) Schedule 2 is amended in the heading by deleting “1997/98” and inserting instead —  
“ 1998/99 ”.
- (2) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the Table to item 3 of Part 2 and inserting instead —

“

<b>Column 1 Country sewerage area</b>	<b>Column 2 (Residential) cents/\$ of GRV</b>	<b>Column 3 (Non-residential) cents/\$ of GRV</b>
Albany	8.687	8.298
Augusta	7.070	6.375
Australind	6.221	2.208
Binningup	11.055	5.851
Boddington	6.523	4.795
Bremer Bay	5.464	4.302
Bridgetown	8.991	9.783
Broome	4.246	3.711
Brunswick	6.020	6.316

<b>Column 1</b>	<b>Column 2</b>	<b>Column 3</b>
<b>Country sewerage area</b>	<b>(Residential) cents/\$ of GRV</b>	<b>(Non-residential) cents/\$ of GRV</b>
Bunbury	5.293	5.722
Burekup	6.926	2.849
Busselton	4.829	4.691
Cape Burney	7.012	6.363
Capel	9.534	6.394
Carnarvon	8.621	7.439
Cervantes	5.334	3.208
Collie	8.710	8.099
Corrigin	8.152	6.445
Cowaramup	7.570	6.241
Cranbrook	11.781	12.000
Cunderdin	6.708	11.028
Dampier	3.266	5.115
Dardanup	12.000	12.000
Denmark	5.792	6.278
Derby	5.689	6.322
Dongara-Denison	8.215	5.179
Dunsborough	6.797	6.821
Eaton	7.151	6.308
Eneabba	9.779	9.373
Esperance	5.516	6.376
Exmouth	6.024	2.548
Fitzroy Crossing	8.752	9.395
Geraldton	5.353	4.937
Geraldton/Effluent	—	1.263
Gnowangerup	8.133	8.758
Halls Creek	5.431	8.582
Harvey	6.327	5.042
Jurien Bay	7.325	5.521
Kalbarri	6.766	5.281
Karratha	3.132	3.734
Katanning	5.029	6.262
Kellerberrin	9.256	11.440
Kojonup	8.080	8.948
Kununurra	4.532	4.797
Lake Argyle	6.031	5.750
Lancelin	7.868	6.089
Laverton	4.769	8.045
Ledge Point	7.880	7.880
Leeman	8.671	8.234
Leonora	4.154	7.153
Mandurah (1/7/96 Values)	5.360	4.145
Mandurah (1/7/98 Values)	7.322	5.205
Manjimup	6.680	6.716
Margaret River	4.017	3.500
Meckering	6.447	7.288
Merredin	8.099	7.214

<b>Column 1</b> <b>Country sewerage</b> <b>area</b>	<b>Column 2</b> <b>(Residential)</b> <b>cents/\$ of GRV</b>	<b>Column 3</b> <b>(Non-residential)</b> <b>cents/\$ of GRV</b>
Mount Barker	7.772	7.458
Mukinbudin	10.690	11.083
Narembeen	12.000	12.000
Narrogin	5.167	6.161
Newdegate	8.626	6.402
Newman	4.609	4.965
Northam	6.027	7.525
Onslow	12.000	12.000
Paraburdoo	5.321	4.646
Pemberton	9.985	11.406
Pingelly	8.887	7.464
Pinjarra	5.215	5.892
Port Hedland	3.643	3.741
Roebourne	9.046	12.000
Seabird	12.000	12.000
Three Springs	8.613	9.353
Tom Price	4.119	5.761
Wagin	8.520	7.619
Walpole	12.000	12.000
Warooka	7.472	9.172
Wickham	5.712	7.021
Wongan Hills	3.918	4.770
Wundowie	5.064	9.536
Wyalkatchem	12.000	12.000
Wyndham	7.049	9.960
York	12.000	12.000

”.

- (3) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the Table to item 1 of Part 5 and inserting instead —

“

**Table of major fixture based minimum charges**

<b>No. of</b> <b>fixtures</b>	<b>1996/1997</b> <b>\$</b>	<b>1997/1998</b> <b>\$</b>	<b>1998/1999</b> <b>\$</b>	<b>1999/2000</b> <b>\$</b>	<b>2000/2001</b> <b>\$</b>
1	350.00	364.00	374.90	374.90	374.90
2	70.00	92.00	115.00	139.00	160.70
3	80.00	113.00	147.00	182.00	214.20
4-5	83.00	119.00	158.00	196.00	232.80
6-10	103.00	134.00	168.00	201.00	232.80
11-20	123.00	149.00	178.00	206.00	232.80
21-50	143.00	164.00	188.00	211.00	232.80
51+	203.00	209.00	218.00	226.00	232.80

”.

**13. Schedule 3 amended**

Schedule 3 is amended in the heading by deleting “1997/98” and inserting instead —

“ 1998/99 ”.

**14. Schedule 4 amended**

Schedule 4 is amended in the heading by deleting “1997/98” and inserting instead —

“ 1998/99 ”.

**15. Schedule 5 replaced**

Schedule 5 is repealed and the following Schedule is inserted instead —

“

**Schedule 5 — Index for increasing gross rental value  
under the *Valuation of Land Act 1978***

[bls 14(3), 24(3)]

Day from which the relevant general valuation affecting land was expressed under the <i>Valuation of Land Act 1978</i> to come into force:	Index for the 1998/1999 year
---	---------------------------------

1 July 1981	2.055
1 July 1982	1.868
1 July 1983	1.699
1 July 1984	1.649
1 July 1985	1.603
1 July 1986	1.496
1 July 1987	1.432
1 July 1988	1.377
1 July 1989	1.287
1 July 1990	1.193
1 July 1991	1.147
1 July 1992	1.135
1 July 1993	1.098
1 July 1994	1.071
1 July 1995	1.071
1 July 1996	1.071
1 July 1997	1.030
1 July 1998	1.000

”.

**16. Schedule 7 amended**

Schedule 7 is amended by deleting the Table to item 2(b) and inserting instead —

“

Consumption (kL)	Class 1 (c/kL)	Class 2 (c/kL)	Class 3 (c/kL)	Class 4 (c/kL)	Class 5 (c/kL)
Up to 300	70.7	94.0	103.1	112.80	115.9
Over 300	123.5	167.5	186.8	212.6	238.3

”.



**17. Schedule 8 replaced**

Schedule 8 is repealed and the following Schedule is inserted instead —

“

**Schedule 8 — Classification of towns/areas for the purposes of by-law 17D(3)**

[bl 17D(3)]

**Class 1**

Albany, Albany Farmlands, Allanooka Farmlands, Augusta, Australind, Avon Hills, Boyanup, Broome, Brunswick, Burekup, Cape Burney, Capel, Carnamah, Cervantes, Collie, Collie Farmlands, Coodanup, Coorow, Cue, Cunderdin, Dampier, Dathagnoorara Farmlands, Denison, Derby, Dongara, Donnybrook, Dowerin, Dunsborough, Dwellingup, Eaton, Elleker, Emu Point, Eneabba, Eradu, Esperance, Fitzroy Crossing, Furnissdale, Geraldton, Goode Beach, Grass Valley, Gravity Main, Greenhead, Halls Creek, Hamel, Harvey, Hines Hill, Jurien, Kalbarri, Karratha, Karratha Supply Mains, Kellerberrin, Kununurra, Lancelin, Leeman, Little Grove, Lower King, Madora, Mandurah, Margaret River, Meckering, Meekatharra, Mingenew, Moora, Mount Magnet, Narngulu, Newman, North Dandalup, Northam, Paraburdoo, Park Ridge, Pinjarra, Porongorups, Port Hedland, Preston Beach, Ravenswood, Riverside Gardens, Roelands, Sandstone, Seaview Park, South Hedland, Sovereign Hill, Tammin, Three Springs, Three Springs Farmlands, Tom Price, Walkaway, Waroona, Wedgefield, Wiluna, Wokalup, Wundowie, Yalgoo, Yallingup, Yarloop/Wagerup, Yunderup.

**Class 2**

Bakers Hill, Balingup, Beverley, Binningup, Bodallin, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown, Burracoppin, Calingiri, Carnarvon, Dardanup, Denham (Saline), Doodlakine, Exmouth, Gingin, Goomalling, Greenbushes, Guilderton, Hester, Highbury, Laverton, Ledge Point, Leonora, Manjimup, Merredin, Nannup, Narrogin, Pemberton, Roebourne, Seabird, Southern Cross, Toodyay, Wagin, Williams, Woodridge, York.

**Class 3**

Allanson, Allanson Park, Arrowsmith Farmlands, Bindoon/Chittering, Bolgart, Boulder, Bremer Bay, Brookton, Broomehill, Bruce Rock, Bullaring, Bullfinch, Camballin, Coolgardie, Cuballing, Dalwallinu, Dandaragan, Dangin, Darkan, Denmark, Gascoyne, Gibson, Hopetoun, Hyden, Jerramungup, Kalgoorlie, Katanning, Katanning Farmlands, Kendenup Farmlands, Kirup, Kojonup, Koorda, Lake Argyle, Marble Bar, Marvel Loch, Moorine Rock, Morawa, Morawa Farmlands, Mount Barker, Mullewa, Mullewa Farmlands, Muradup, Myalup, Nabawa, Narrikup, Newdegate, Northam Farmlands, Northampton, Northcliffe, Peppermint Beach, Perenjori, Pingelly, Popanyinning, Quairading, Shackleton, Walpole, Warralakin, Watheroo, Westonia, Wickepin, Wickham, Widgiemooltha, Wongan Hills, Woodanilling, Wyalkatchem, Wyndham, Yealering.

**Class 4**

Badgingarra, Ballidu, Bendering, Bunjil, Buntine, Caron, Condingup, Corrigin, Cowaramup, Cranbrook, Dudinin, Dumbleyung, Frankland,

Gnowangerup, Harrismith, Horrocks, Jitarning, Kalannie, Kalgoorlie Farmlands, Kendenup, Kondinin, Kukerin, Kulin, Kununoppin, Lake Grace, Latham, Merredin Farmlands, Miling, Moulyinning, Mukinbudin, Narembeen, Narrogin Farmlands, New Norcia, Norseman, Nullagine, Nungarin, Nyabing, Onslow, Ora Banda, Piesseville, Pingaring, Pithara, Point Samson, Quininup, Rocky Gully, Tambellup, Tincurrin, Trayning, Wandering, Wubin, Yerecoin.

**Class 5**

Arrino, Beacon, Bencubbin, Bindi Bindi, Borden, Broad Arrow, Coomberdale, Grass Patch, Karlgarin, Koolyanobbing, Lake King, Menzies, Mount Roe, Mullalyup, Munglinup, Muntadgin, Ongerup, Pingrup, Ravensthorpe, Salmon Gums, Varley, Wellstead, Wittenoom, Yuna.

”.

**18. Schedule 9 replaced**

Schedule 9 is repealed and the following Schedule is inserted instead —

“

**Schedule 9 — Classification of towns/areas for the purposes of by-law 17D(4)**

[bl 17D(4)]

**Class 1**

Albany, Albany Farmlands, Allanooka Farmlands, Australind, Avon Hills, Boyanup, Broome, Brunswick, Burekup, Cape Burney, Capel, Carnamah, Cervantes, Collie, Collie Farmlands, Coodanup, Coorow, Cunderdin, Dampier, Dathagnoorara Farmlands, Denison, Derby, Dongara, Donnybrook, Dunsborough, Dwellingup, Eaton, Elleker, Emu Point, Eneabba, Eradu, Esperance, Fitzroy Crossing, Furnissdale, Geraldton, Goode Beach, Grass Valley, Gravity Main, Greenhead, Hamel, Harvey, Hines Hill, Jurien, Kalbarri, Karratha, Karratha Supply Mains, Kellerberrin, Kununurra, Lancelin, Leeman, Little Grove, Lower King, Madora, Mandurah, Margaret River, Meekatharra, Mingenew, Moora, Mount Magnet, Narngulu, Newman, North Dandalup, Northam, Paraburdoo, Park Ridge, Pinjarra, Porongorups, Port Hedland, Preston Beach, Ravenswood, Riverside Gardens, Roelands, Seaview Park, South Hedland, Sovereign Hill, Tammin, Three Springs, Three Springs Farmlands, Tom Price, Walkaway, Waroona, Wedgefield, Wiluna, Wokalup, Wundowie, Yallingup, Yarloop/Wagerup, Yunderup.

**Class 2**

Augusta, Bakers Hill, Balingup, Binningup, Bodallin, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bremer Bay, Bridgetown, Burracoppin, Calingiri, Carnarvon, Cue, Dardanup, Darkan, Denham (Saline), Doodlakine, Dowerin, Exmouth, Gibson, Gingin, Goomalling, Greenbushes, Guilderton, Halls Creek, Hester, Highbury, Laverton, Ledge Point, Leonora, Manjimup, Meckering, Merredin, Nannup, Narrogin, Pemberton, Sandstone, Seabird, Southern Cross, Toodyay, Wagin, Williams, Woodridge, Yalgoo, York.

**Class 3**

Allanson, Allanson Park, Arrowsmith Farmlands, Beverley, Bindoon/Chittering, Bolgart, Boulder, Brookton, Broomehill, Bruce Rock, Bullaring,

Bullfinch, Camballin, Coolgardie, Cuballing, Dalwallinu, Dandaragan, Danging, Denmark, Gascoyne, Hopetoun, Hyden, Kalgoorlie, Katanning, Katanning Farmlands, Kendenup Farmlands, Kirup, Kojonup, Koorda, Lake Argyle, Marble Bar, Marvel Loch, Moorine Rock, Morawa, Morawa Farmlands, Mount Barker, Mullewa, Mullewa Farmlands, Muradup, Myalup, Nabawa, Narrikup, New Norcia, Northam Farmlands, Northampton, Northcliffe, Peppermint Beach, Perenjori, Pingelly, Point Samson, Popanyinning, Quairading, Roebourne, Shackleton, Walpole, Warralakin, Watheroo, Westonia, Wickepin, Wickham, Widgiemooltha, Woodanilling, Wyalkatchem, Wyndham, Yealering.

#### **Class 4**

Badgingarra, Ballidu, Bendering, Bunjil, Buntine, Caron, Condingup, Corrigin, Cowaramup, Cranbrook, Dudinin, Dumbleyung, Frankland, Gnowangerup, Harrismith, Horrocks, Jerramungup, Jitarning, Kalannie, Kalgoorlie Farmlands, Kendenup, Kondinin, Kukerin, Kulin, Kununoppin, Lake Grace, Latham, Merredin Farmlands, Miling, Moulyinning, Mukinbudin, Narembreen, Narrogin Farmlands, Newdegate, Norseman, Nullagine, Nungarin, Nyabing, Onslow, Piesseville, Pingaring, Pithara, Quininup, Rocky Gully, Tambellup, Tincurrin, Trayning, Varley, Wandering, Wongan Hills, Wubin, Yerecoin.

#### **Class 5**

Arrino, Beacon, Bencubbin, Bindi Bindi, Borden, Broad Arrow, Coomberdale, Grass Patch, Karlgarin, Koolyanobbing, Lake King, Menzies, Mount Roe, Mullalyup, Munglinup, Muntadgin, Ongerup, Ora Banda, Pingrup, Ravensthorpe, Salmon Gums, Wellstead, Wittenoom, Yuna.

”.

### **19. Miscellaneous amendments**

Amendments are made as set out in Schedule 1.

#### **Schedule 1 — Miscellaneous amendments**

[bl 16]

#### **Amendments to Schedule 1**

##### **Amendments to Division 1**

##### **Amendments to Part 1**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 2(a)	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 2(b)	\$130.90	\$144.00
item 3	\$86.85	\$89.45
item 3A	\$42.65	\$43.95
item 4	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 5	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 6	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 8	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 9(a)(i)	\$74.00	\$76.20
item 9(a)(ii)	\$374.40	\$385.65
item 9(a)(ii)	\$585.00	\$602.55
item 9(a)(ii)	\$842.40	\$867.65

Amendments to Part 1—*continued*

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 9(a)(ii)	\$1 416.70	\$1 542.55
item 9(a)(ii)	\$1 868.00	\$2 410.20
item 9(a)(ii)	\$3 815.75	\$4 960.00
item 9(a)(ii)	\$5 912.15	\$7 685.00
item 9(a)(ii)	\$13 989.25	\$18 180.00
item 9(a)(ii)	\$26 847.35	\$34 890.00
item 9(a)(ii)	\$58 500.00	\$60 255.00
item 9(a)(ii)	\$84 240.00	\$86 767.20
item 9(b)	\$121.40	\$125.05
item 9(b) (2 places)	\$374.40	\$385.65
item 9(b)	\$433.00	\$490.00
item 9(b)	\$564.30	\$671.25
item 9(b) (3 places)	\$598.50	\$676.30
item 9(b)	\$786.60	\$888.85
item 9(b) (3 places)	\$1 561.80	\$1 764.85
item 9(b)	\$2 496.60	\$2 821.15
item 9(b) (2 places)	\$5 899.50	\$6 666.45
item 10	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 11	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 12	\$130.90	\$134.85

## Amendments to Part 2

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1(a) (variable “A”)	1996/97	1997/98
item 1(a) (variable “B”)	1.040	1.030
item 1(a) (variable “Y”)	1997/98	1998/99
item 1(a) (variable “Z”)	0.330	0.500
item 1(b)	0.485 cents/\$	0.487 cents/\$
item 1(b)	\$374.40	\$385.65
item 1(c)	10.460 cents/hectare	10.770 cents/hectare
item 1(c)	\$114.60	\$118.05
item 1(d)(i)	\$5 100	\$5 600
item 1(d)(i)	3.580 cents/\$	3.350 cents/\$
item 1(d)(ii)	\$5 100	\$5 600
item 1(d)(ii)	\$1 026 900	\$1 126 000
item 1(d)(ii)	2.760 cents/\$	2.590 cents/\$
item 1(d)(iii)	\$1 026 900	\$1 126 000
item 1(d)(iii)	2.580 cents/\$	2.420 cents/\$
item 1(d)	\$126.30	\$130.10
item 2(a) (variable “A”)	1996/97	1997/98
item 2(a) (variable “B”)	1.040	1.030
item 2(a) (variable “X”)	1997/98	1998/99
item 2(a) (variable “Z”)	0.267	0.245
item 2(a) (last place)	\$374.40	\$385.65
item 2(b)	\$104.50	\$114.95
item 2(c)	10.460 cents/hectare	10.770 cents/hectare
item 2(c)	\$114.60	\$118.05

## Amendments to Part 3

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1	35.4 cents	36.5 cents
item 1	57.2 cents	58.9 cents

Amendments to Part 3—*continued*

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1	70.8 cents	77.2 cents
item 1	77.3 cents	84.3 cents
item 1	82.2 cents	89.6 cents
item 1	91.6 cents	99.8 cents
item 1	113.1 cents	123.3 cents
item 2	35.4 cents	36.5 cents
item 2	57.2 cents	58.9 cents
item 2	70.8 cents	77.2 cents
item 2	77.3 cents	84.3 cents
item 2	82.2 cents	89.6 cents
item 2	91.6 cents	99.8 cents
item 2	113.1 cents	123.3 cents
item 5(a)	58.8 cents	60.6 cents
item 5(a)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 5(a)	64.1 cents	66.0 cents
item 5(b)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 5(b)	118.2 cents	121.7 cents
item 5(c) (2 places)	750 kL	765 kL
item 5(c)	35.4 cents	36.5 cents
item 5(c)	58.8 cents	60.6 cents
item 5(c)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 6(a)	59.3 cents	61.1 cents
item 6(b)	60.1 cents	61.9 cents
item 7	40.2 cents	41.4 cents
item 7	69.5 cents	71.6 cents
item 7	118.1 cents	121.6 cents
item 8(a)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 8(a)	118.2 cents	121.7 cents
item 8(c)	99.3 cents	102.3 cents
item 8(d)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 8(d)	118.2 cents	121.7 cents
item 8(e)	136.3 cents	140.4 cents
item 8(f)	40.2 cents	41.4 cents
item 8(f)	118.1 cents	121.6 cents
item 8(g)	40.2 cents	41.4 cents
item 8(g)	69.5 cents	71.6 cents
item 8(g)	118.1 cents	121.6 cents
item 8(h)	38.1 cents	39.2 cents
item 8(h)	65.2 cents	67.2 cents
item 8(h)	111.1 cents	114.4 cents
item 9(a)	38.3 cents	39.4 cents
item 9(a)	280.5 cents	288.9 cents
item 9(a)	874.1 cents	900.3 cents
item 9(b)	38.3 cents	39.4 cents
item 9(b)	874.1 cents	900.3 cents
item 10	40.2 cents	41.4 cents
item 11(a)	77.7 cents	80.0 cents
item 11(b)	97.9 cents	100.8 cents
item 12	97.9 cents	100.8 cents
item 13(b)	99.3 cents	102.3 cents
item 14	65.6 cents	67.6 cents

Amendments to Part 3—*continued*

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1	70.8 cents	77.2 cents
item 1	77.3 cents	84.3 cents
item 1	82.2 cents	89.6 cents
item 1	91.6 cents	99.8 cents
item 1	113.1 cents	123.3 cents
item 2	35.4 cents	36.5 cents
item 2	57.2 cents	58.9 cents
item 2	70.8 cents	77.2 cents
item 2	77.3 cents	84.3 cents
item 2	82.2 cents	89.6 cents
item 2	91.6 cents	99.8 cents
item 2	113.1 cents	123.3 cents
item 5(a)	58.8 cents	60.6 cents
item 5(a)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 5(a)	64.1 cents	66.0 cents
item 5(b)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 5(b)	118.2 cents	121.7 cents
item 5(c) (2 places)	750 kL	765 kL
item 5(c)	35.4 cents	36.5 cents
item 5(c)	58.8 cents	60.6 cents
item 5(c)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 6(a)	59.3 cents	61.1 cents
item 6(b)	60.1 cents	61.9 cents
item 7	40.2 cents	41.4 cents
item 7	69.5 cents	71.6 cents
item 7	118.1 cents	121.6 cents
item 8(a)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 8(a)	118.2 cents	121.7 cents
item 8(c)	99.3 cents	102.3 cents
item 8(d)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents
item 8(d)	118.2 cents	121.7 cents
item 8(e)	136.3 cents	140.4 cents
item 8(f)	40.2 cents	41.4 cents
item 8(f)	118.1 cents	121.6 cents
item 8(g)	40.2 cents	41.4 cents
item 8(g)	69.5 cents	71.6 cents
item 8(g)	118.1 cents	121.6 cents
item 8(h)	38.1 cents	39.2 cents
item 8(h)	65.2 cents	67.2 cents
item 8(h)	111.1 cents	114.4 cents
item 9(a)	38.3 cents	39.4 cents
item 9(a)	280.5 cents	288.9 cents
item 9(a)	874.1 cents	900.3 cents
item 9(b)	38.3 cents	39.4 cents
item 9(b)	874.1 cents	900.3 cents
item 10	40.2 cents	41.4 cents
item 11(a)	77.7 cents	80.0 cents
item 11(b)	97.9 cents	100.8 cents
item 12	97.9 cents	100.8 cents
item 13(b)	99.3 cents	102.3 cents
item 14	65.6 cents	67.6 cents

**Amendments to Division 2**

## Amendments to Part 1

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 3(a)	\$102.65	\$112.90
item 3(b)	\$75.15	\$82.65
item 4	\$201.45	\$211.50

## Amendments to Part 2

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item (a)	\$275.30	\$302.85
item (b)	\$54.75	\$60.25

**Amendments to Schedule 2**

## Amendments to Part 1

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1(a)	\$115.80	\$119.25
item 1(a)	\$50.90	\$52.45
item 1(b)	\$115.80	\$119.25
item 2(a)	\$115.80	\$119.25
item 2(a)	\$50.90	\$52.45
item 2(b)	\$115.80	\$119.25
item 2(b)	\$50.90	\$52.45
item 2(c)	\$643.75	\$663.05
item 3	\$100.00	\$150.00
item 3A	\$42.65	\$43.95
item 4(a)	\$106.60	\$109.80
item 4(a)	\$15.45	\$15.90
item 4(b)(i)	\$106.60	\$109.80
item 4(b)(i)	\$53.30	\$54.90
item 4(b)(ii)	\$106.60	\$109.80
item 4(b)(ii)	\$53.30	\$54.90
item 4(c)	\$342.00	\$352.25
item 5(a)(i)	\$106.60	\$109.80
item 5(a)(i)	\$53.30	\$54.90
item 5(a)(ii)	\$106.60	\$109.80
item 5(a)(ii)	\$53.30	\$54.90
item 5(b)	\$342.00	\$352.25

## Amendments to Part 2

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1 (2 places)	\$6 500	\$6 600
item 1 (2 places)	\$17 600	\$17 900
item 1	6.150 cents/\$	6.240 cents/\$
item 1	4.310 cents/\$	4.380 cents/\$
item 1	3.990 cents/\$	4.050 cents/\$
item 1	\$155.50	\$171.05
item 2 (2 places)	\$5 100	\$5 600
item 2 (2 places)	\$1 026 900	\$1 126 000
item 2	4.140 cents/\$	3.860 cents/\$
item 2	4.100 cents/\$	3.820 cents/\$
item 2	4.070 cents/\$	3.790 cents/\$
item 2	\$147.00	\$151.40

Amendments to Part 2—*continued*

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 3(b) (2 places)	\$124 800	\$128 500
item 3(b) (2 places)	\$624 000	\$642 700
item 3(b) (2 places)	\$1 248 000	\$1 285 400
item 3(b) (2 places)	\$2 496 000	\$2 570 800
item 3(c)	\$135.30	\$148.85
item 3(d)	\$100.00	\$110.00
item 3(e)	\$364.00	\$374.90

## Amendments to Part 3

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1(a)	63.4 c/kL;	65.3 c/kL;
item 1(b)	94.0 c/kg;	96.8 c/kg;
item 1(c)	80.6 c/kg.	83.0 c/kg.
item 1 (3 places)	60%	40%
item 2	106.0 c/kL	109.2 c/kL
item 3	81.6 c/kL	84.0 c/kL

## Amendments to Part 4

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1 (variable "S")	1.140	1.130
item 1 (variable "N")	1997/98	1998/99
item 1 (variable "W")	1996/97	1997/98
item 1 (variable "I")	0.590	0.870
item 2 (variable "Y")	1997/98	1998/99
item 3 (variable "AA")	\$100.00	\$150.00
item 3 (variable "Y")	1997/98	1998/99
item 3 (variable "A")	1996/97	1997/98
item 3 (variable "S")	1.140	1.130
item 3 (variable "N")	1997/98	1998/99
item 3 (variable "W")	1996/97	1997/98
item 3 (variable "I")	0.590	0.870
item 4 (variable "V")	\$78.00	\$80.35
item 4 (variable "A")	1996/97	1997/98
item 4 (variable "S")	1.140	1.130

## Amendments to Part 5

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1 (variable "A")	1996/97	1997/98
item 1 (variable "B")	1.040	1.030
item 1 (variable "E")	0.209	0.307
item 1 (variable "X")	1997/98	1998/99
item 2 (variable "F")	1997/98	1998/99
item 2 (variable "G")	1997/98	1998/99
item 1 (variable "H")	1997/98	1998/99
item 2 (variable "I")	0.590	0.870
item 3(a) (variable "X")	1997/98	1998/99
item 3(a) (variable "Y")	1997/98	1998/99
item 3(a) (variable "W")	1996/97	1997/98
item 3(a) (variable "I")	0.590	0.870
item 3(a) (variable "J")	0.791	0.693
item 3(a) (variable "K")	1.362	1.403



**Amendments to Schedule 3**

## Amendments to Part 1

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1	\$13.30	\$13.70
item 2	\$5.30	\$5.45

## Amendments to Part 2

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1	0.71 cents/\$	0.690 cents/\$
item 1	\$35.00	\$42.00
item 2	0.823 cents/\$	0.815 cents/\$
item 2(a)	\$35.00	\$42.00
item 2(b)	\$38.70	\$39.85

**Amendments to Schedule 4**

## Amendments to Part 2

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 3	\$258.00/hectare	\$270.90/hectare
item 3	\$1 548.00	\$1 625.40
item 3	\$63.05/hectare	\$64.95/hectare
item 3	\$378.30	\$389.65
item 4(a)(i)	\$31.25/hectare	\$32.20/hectare
item 4(a)(i)	\$244.00	\$251.30
item 4(a)(ii)	\$679.40/hectare	\$699.80/hectare
item 4(b)	\$63.95/hectare	\$70.35/hectare
item 4(c)(i)	\$58.80	\$64.70
item 4(c)(ii)	\$44.40	\$48.85

## Amendments to Part 3

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 2(b)	\$114.05	\$117.45
item 2	\$208.45	\$214.70
item 3(a)	\$201.80	\$211.90
item 3(b)(i)	\$0.82/cubic metre	\$0.84/cubic metre
item 3(b)(ii)	\$2.33/cubic metre	\$2.40/cubic metre
item 3(b)(iii)	\$3.30/cubic metre	\$3.40/cubic metre

**Amendments to Schedule 6**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 3	7%	5.5%
item 4(a)	\$57.95	\$59.70
item 4(b)	\$93.80	\$96.60
item 4(c)	\$10.45	\$10.75
item 5	12.75%	11.75%

**Amendments to Schedule 7**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1	257	265
item 1	401	413
item 1	577	594
item 1	1 025	1 056

**Amendments to Schedule 7—continued**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert instead</b>
item 1	1 603	1 651
item 1	3 143	3 237
item 1	3 607	3 715
item 1	4 105	4 228
item 1	6 414	6 606
item 1	12 571	12 948
item 1	14 433	14 866
item 1	25 655	26 425
item 1	40 088	41 291
item 1	57 726	59 458
item 1	78 572	80 929
item 1	\$257	\$265
item 2(a)	58.8 cents	60.6 cents
item 2(a)	65.6 cents	67.6 cents

KIM HAMES, Minister for Water Resources

---